EΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ - ΥΠΟΥΡΓΕΙΟ ΠΟΛΙΤΙΣΜΟΥ HELLENIC REPUBLIC - MINISTRY OF CULTURE



Thessaloniki, 29.05.2024

Protocol No. 09140

Summary of the Call for Expression of Interest for the position of Director of the Museum of Photography at the Metropolitan Organization of Museums of Visual Arts of Thessaloniki. Determination of specific qualifications, formation of an evaluation committee and selection criteria.

The Administrative Board

of the Metropolitan Organization of Museums of Visual Arts of Thessaloniki

Taking into consideration:

1.The provisions of articles 1, 4, 8 and 14 par. 5 of Law 4572/2018 "Establishment of Metropolitan Organization of Museums of Visual Arts of Thessaloniki and other provisions" (GG A' 188).

2. The necessity of appointing the Director of the Thessaloniki Museum of Photography (MFA) for a four-year term of office in application of article 14 of Law 4572/2018

We address

an international open call for expression of interest

to fill the position of Director of the Thessaloniki Museum of Photography, which operates as a subdivision of the Directorate of the Metropolitan Organization of Thessaloniki Fine Arts Museums (MOMus), a public legal entity (N.P.I.D.) supervised by the Ministry of Culture.

1. Any person who meets the qualifications required by law and by this Decision is eligible to participate in the competition for the position of Director of the Thessaloniki Museum of Photography (MFA). In particular:

2. Candidates must possess at least the following qualifications:

Typical qualifications:

a. higher education degree

b. a doctorate or a master's degree in a subject relevant to the duties of the position to be filled, especially in the history or theory of photography or art or in aesthetics or cultural history or the art of photography

c. at least five years of proven experience in the conservation, classification, documentation, study, research and promotion of photography in a Museum of Photography, other scientific or research center and other relevant institutions dealing with photography.

d. proficiency, apart from Greek and English (level C1), in at least one other language (level C1).

3. Those interested in participating in the selection process for the Director of the Thessaloniki Museum of Photography (MFA) must submit the application form and the supporting documents online no later than 30 June 2024 at 23:59:59.



- 4. The application must be accompanied by:
- Curriculum vitae
- Memorandum proposal
- A solemn declaration of non-existence of any disqualifications, incompatibilities and conflicts of interest provided for herein.

In order for their applications to be valid, candidates **are not required** to attach or produce any diplomas, certificates or other documents or evidence of their qualifications or that they meet any of the other selection criteria set out in this call for applications. However, in order to be evaluated, they must have properly indicated in their CV (see above) the diplomas, certificates or other such documents. Diplomas, certificates or other official documents or evidence of qualifications or of meeting the selection criteria of this call for applications, if not clearly and specifically mentioned in the CV (see above), will not be taken into account for the evaluation of a candidate, even if they are presented at a later stage.

It is particularly emphasized that this reference to the qualifications and other evidence of the candidate's qualifications in his/her CV constitutes a solemn declaration that the candidate is indeed the holder of the specific diploma, certificate or other evidence mentioned at the time of application.

5. Applications with supporting documents shall be submitted:

by e-mail in pdf format to info@momus.gr with receipt of a protocol number. The subject should be marked:

Application to participate in the open call for the position of Director of the Thessaloniki Museum of Photography (MFA).

6. After the finalization of the list of admissible candidacies, the Evaluation Committee will proceed with the assessment of these on the basis of the terms of this call. The evaluation will be carried out by each member of the Committee, on the basis of specific criteria relating to (a) scientific merit, (b) professional experience and exercise of responsibility and (c) interview.

7. The Director of Photography is selected, after an open call and evaluation of the relevant candidacies, by the Administrative Board of the Organization and is appointed by decision of the Minister of Culture. The Artistic Committee, together with the General Director, may, if deemed necessary by the Board of Directors, provide an opinion to the Board of Directors on the selection of the Director of Photography, after hearing the candidates.

8. The Call will be posted on the MOMus website (<u>www.momus.gr</u>). A summary of the Call will also be published in two national newspapers and at least two international websites.

For the Administrative Board of MOMus

The President

Epameinondas Christofilopoulos